
  
 

 

County Manager:   
 

County Attorney:   
 
Staff:  Jeffrey Fasceski – DES, Tom Huchings - DES 

 ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

County Board Agenda Item 
Meeting of February 11, 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  January 19, 2012 
 
SUBJECT:  Award of Contract to B & B Signal Company, LLC, for construction of  traffic 
signals, curb and gutter, sidewalks, medians, street lights and storm structures on North Glebe 
Road between Fairfax Drive and Carlin Springs Road and Fairfax Drive between North 
Wakefield Street and North Glebe Road.  Invitation to Bid Number 86-11. 
 
C. M. RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 

1. Approve the Award of Contract 86-11 to B&B Signal Company, LLC to construct traffic 
signals, curb and gutter, sidewalks, medians, street lights and storm sewer structures on 
North Glebe Road between Fairfax Drive and Carlin Springs Road and Fairfax Drive 
between North Wakefield Street and North Glebe Road  in the amount of  $2,539,354 and 
authorize additional funds in the amount of $253,935 as a contingency for change orders 
and increased quantities, for a total contract authorization of $2,793,289.  

 
2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute the Contract Documents, subject to legal 

review by the County Attorney. 
  
ISSUES:  County Board authorization is needed to award this construction contract.  No issues 
have been identified. 
 
SUMMARY:  The award of this Contract will allow construction to proceed with the installation 
of traffic signals, curb and gutter, sidewalk, medians, street lights and storm sewer structures on 
North Glebe Road between Fairfax Drive and Carlin Springs Road and Fairfax Drive between 
North Wakefield Street and North Glebe Road 
 
BACKGROUND:  This is a project with partial funding from Virginia Department of 
Transportation (VDOT) to improve pedestrian and driver safety by constructing surface 
improvements which include crosswalks, traffic and pedestrian signals, wider medians, new 
street lighting and changes to intersection geometry at Glebe Road intersections at Carlin 
Springs, Wilson Boulevard and Fairfax Drive and at the North Wakefield Street Intersection at 

 

15.



 
 

 - 2 - 

Fairfax Drive. A complete description of the scope of work and project history can be viewed at 
the project website:   
http://www.arlingtonva.us/departments/EnvironmentalServices/cpe/capprojects/page67332.aspx 
(search under Glebe Road Safety Improvements). 
 
 
 
DISCUSSION:  The Purchasing Agent received the following bids on October 25, 2011. 
 
BIDDER         BID AMOUNT 
 
1. B&B Signal Company, LLC    $2,539,354 
2. Fort Meyer      $2,558,909 
3. A&M Concrete Corporation    $2,602,387 
 
The low bidder, B&B Signal Company, LLC, was found to be a responsible bidder and its bid 
was responsive to the Invitation to Bid. The winning bid was reviewed and approved by VDOT 
who is contributing funds to the Project.  
 
A contingency fund of $253,935 will be set aside for change orders and increased quantities. The 
total project authorization will therefore be $2,793,289.  
 
VDOT reviewed the bid package and has approved the award of contract to B&B by Arlington 
County.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   Funding sources for this contract are summarized in the table below:  
 
            Federal Aid Secondary Funds (UPC # 52284)                       $   2,339,165 
            CMAQ                                                                          $    234,400    
            Local Match required for Fed. Aid Secondary                     $          584,791 
            Local Match Required for CMAQ                                          $               58,600 

County Supplemental funds                                                    $               10,454 
                                                             
                                                            Total Sources                         $          3,227,410 
 
Additionally, there is sufficient funding in the Transportation Capital Fund (TCF) for County 
staff administration and technical and VDOT support estimated to cost $60,000. 
 
The total County share for this project is $653,845.  Sufficient funds are available for the local 
match requirement in Transportation Capital Fund, account number 331.47001.PD59.0000.0000 
in the amount of $180,000 and $473,845 is available in previously approved bond, account 
number 314.43513.PD59.0000.0000. 
 
 


